This is a presentation of the total number of the targeted audience that makes up the 

population; it is extension of the population of the study looking at those elements that can be 

documented. For this purpose, the sample frame of the research is three hundred and six (306) 

individual Residential Land Developers.  

3.4 Sample Size 

This refers to a small amount of a substance taken from a larger unit and tested in order to obtain 

information about the substance for the purpose of the study. The sample size consists of the

[...]

score of 4.27 and ranked 4
th

. Housing delivery through corporate bodies is at the extreme bottom 

with mean scores of 4.11 and ranked 5
th

. 

4.2 Discussion of Finding  

Data were analyzed based on the responses gotten from the questionnaires distributed. 

One hundred and seventy three (173) questionnaires were administered, while one hundred and 

fifty eight (158) was retrieved representing 91.3%. Analysis was made on the socio economic 

background of the respondents and the research questions were also treated. 61.4% of the 

respondents were males while 38.6% of the respondents were females. It is thus clear that males